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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257
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Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2009 Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a BP affiliated company)
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California
ACEH Case #R00002565

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #276 located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda
County, California (Site). This report presents results of ground-water monitoring conducted at
the Site during the Second Quarter of 2009.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Tl AV

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

AL

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

€e: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #276 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #276 Address: 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-601

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00002565
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2009. Work performed on
21 April 2009 by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).
3. Prepared and submitted Response to Request for Site Conceptual Model and Soil & Ground-
Water Investigation Work Plan on 15 June 2009.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Negotiate semi-annual ground-water monitoring consistent with the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Resolution No. 2009-0042, adopted 19 May 2009.
3. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009, if appropriate.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly = MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
monitoring: MW-7, MW-8, RW-1, WGR-3

Frequency of ground-water sampling:  Quarterly = MW-2, MW-5, and MW-8
Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q) = MW-6 and MW-7
Annually (1Q) = MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, WGR-3,and RW-1
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
Current remediation techniques: NA
Depth to ground water (below TOC):  15.23 ft (MW-2) to 33.10 ft (MW-6)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.002 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Second Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #276 on
21 April 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in each of the ten wells at the Site. No irregularities
were noted during water level gauging. Depth-to-water measurements ranged from 15.23 ft at MW-2 to
33.10 ft at MW-6. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 45.11 ft above datum in well
WGR-3 to 33.25 ft in well MW-5. Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum
ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-
water flow direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.002 ft/ft, consistent with historical
data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A.
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Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1.
Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in Drawing 1.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, MW-5 and MW-8 on 21 April 2009. No irregularities were reported during sampling.
Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
(Garden Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method
8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B; and
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Di-Isopropyl Ether(DIPE), 1,2-
Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE),
Tetrachloroethene (PCE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. No significant
irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water sampling field
data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody documentation, are provided
in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
three wells sampled at concentrations of 74 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-2 and 190 pg/L in
well MW-5. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the three wells sampled
at concentrations up to 14 pg/L in well MW-5. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 11 pg/L in well MW-2. 1,2-DCA was detected above
the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells sampled at a concentration of 5.4 pg/L in well
MW-5. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in each of the three wells sampled at
concentrations up to 130 pg/L in well MW-5. PCE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 300 pg/L in well MW-5 and 5.5 pg/L in well MW-8.
The remaining analytes were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the three wells
sampled this quarter.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most
recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 1. A copy of the
Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 21 April 2009,
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California
Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, California
Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur

Blvd., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-1
12/17/2000 = 55.92 23.50 285D 29.16 \ 26.76 5.09 = \ = = = = \ = | =
12/28/2001 - 55.92 23.50 ZBED 27.38 28.54 8.8 - - - - - -] -
11/27/2002 NP 55.92 23.50 ZBED 29.45 ‘ 26.47 4.2 = ‘ - - - - ‘ 23 | 6.7
7/22/2003 NP 55.92 23.50 ZBED 27.58 28.34 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 31 67
11/07/2003 NP 55.92 23.50 28.50 30.42 \ 25.50 <50 | <0.50 \ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 \ 21 | 66
02/03/2004 NP 55.92 23.50 28.50 38.80 17.12 - - - - - - 15 | -
05/04/2004 NP g 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.67 \ 34.59 <50 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 \ - |66
08/12/2004 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.49 31.77 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 22 | 66
11/10/2004 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.29 \ 30.97 <50 | <0.50 \ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 \ 21 | 66
02/03/2005 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.23 35.03 - - - - - - 0.89  --
05/09/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 22.93 ‘ 38.33 - - ‘ - - - - ‘ — | -
08/11/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.11 35.15 - - - - - - -] -
11/18/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.14 ‘ 32.12 - - ‘ - - - - ‘ - | -
02/01/2006 NP i 61.26 23.50 28.50 24.15 37.11 53 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 16 | 6.7
5/30/2006 - 61.26 23.50 ZBED 21.25 ‘ 40.01 - - ‘ - - - - ‘ — | -
8/10/2006 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 24.70 36.56 - - - - - - -] -
11/2/2006 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.71 ‘ 33.55 - - ‘ - - - - ‘ - | -
2/6/2007 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 28.12 33.14 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.15 | 7.57
5/8/2007 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.27 \ 33.99 - - \ - - - - \ — | -
8/14/2007 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.70 31.56 - - - - - - -] -
11/13/2007 = 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.92 ‘ 30.34 = = ‘ = = = = ‘ N
2/29/2008 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.21 35.05 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.31 | 7.63
5/17/2008 = 61.26 23.50 28.50 28.50 \ 32.76 = = \ = = = = \ = | =
8/12/2008 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.50 30.76 - - - - - - -
10/21/2008 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 31.85 \ 29.41 - - \ - - - - \ — | -
1/20/2009 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 31.61 29.65 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <050 | 2.29 | 6.83
4/21/2009 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.83 \ 33.43 - - \ - - - - \ - | -
MW-2
12/17/2000 = 55.10 15.00 2500 15.72 ‘ 39.38 - - ‘ - - - - ‘ - | -
12/28/2001 - 55.10 15.00 250 27.38 27.72 - - - - - - -] -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

11/27/2002 = \ 55.10 15.00 250D \ 16.35 \ 38.75 = = \ = \ = = = \ = | =

7/22/2003 - 55.10 15.00 250 16.20 38.90 - - - - - - -] -
11/07/2003 P ‘ 55.10 15.00 25.00 ‘ 18.22 ‘ 36.88 990 <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 110 ‘ 18 | 6.7
02/03/2004 P 55.10 15.00 25.00 13.63 41.47 180 <25 <25 2.6 41 55 1.8 | 65
05/04/2004 P g ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 15.76 ‘ 44.45 290 <25 ‘ <2.5 ‘ <25 <25 70 ‘ 06 63
08/12/2004 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.21 43.00 <250 | <25 <25 3.2 <2.5 49 16 | 6.6
11/10/2004 P \ 60.21 15.00 25.00 \ 15.90 \ 44.31 270 <1.0 ‘ <1.0 \ 1.6 <1.0 90 \ 09 | 6.2
02/03/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 14.29 45.92 480 1.7 <0.50 2.0 1.4 37 153 6.5
05/09/2005 P ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 14.38 ‘ 45.83 320 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 @ 0.64 56 ‘ 0.57 | 65
08/11/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.97 44.24 320 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 50 1.0 | 6.3
11/18/2005 P ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 17.66 ‘ 4255 990 32 ‘ 0.64 ‘ 3.8 16 49 ‘3.23 6.5
02/01/2006 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 12.50 47.71 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 3.1 1.0 | 6.4

5/30/2006 P 60.21 15.00 250 13.25 46.96 280 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 64 1.76 | 6.5

8/11/2006 P Water Levels 8/10 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.90 44.31 210 | <050 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 28 0.63 6.4

11/2/2006 P ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 17.38 ‘ 42.83 270 0.64 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 40 ‘1.41 6.82

216/2007 NP i 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.48 44.73 110 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 39 0.67 | 6.95

5/8/2007 NP ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 15.40 ‘ 44.81 140 | <050 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 25 ‘0.84 6.85

8/14/2007 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.40 42.81 190 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 & <0.50 19 0.71 | 6.75
11/13/2007 P ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 16.11 ‘ 44.10 170 | <050 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 27 ‘1.99 6.32

2/29/2008 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 13.37 46.84 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 6.1 1.80 | 7.26

5/17/2008 = m ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ N

8/12/2008 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 16.75 43.46 56 <050 <050 <050 | <0.50 14 0.84 | 8.97
10/21/2008 NP \ 60.21 15.00 25.00 \ 18.05 \ 42.16 460 0.81 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 16 ‘2.98 7.01

1/20/2009 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.75 44.46 200 | <050 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 6.8 0.91  6.73

4/21/2009 NP ‘ 60.21 15.00 25.00 ‘ 15.23 ‘ 44.98 74 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 55 ‘0.94 6.75

MW-3

12/17/2000 - ‘ 56.55 22.00 ud01) ‘ 29.78 ‘ 26.77 158 - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -
12/28/2001 - 56.55 22.00 Pud0) 27.95 28.60 310 20 1.5 13 - - [ -
11/27/2002 NP ‘ 56.55 22.00 27,00 ‘ 30.10 ‘ 26.45 110 = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ 20 | 7.2

7/22/2003 NP 56.55 22.00 270 28.32 28.23 120 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 22 |59
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

11/07/2003 NP 56.55 22.00 27.00 30.86 ‘ 25.69 70 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 28 | 65
02/03/2004 NP 56.55 22.00 27.00 27.65 28.90 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 21 | 6.7
05/04/2004 NP g 61.89 22.00 27.00 27.57 ‘ 34.32 <100 | <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ‘ 16 | 6.4
08/12/2004 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 30.31 31.58 52 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 16 | 6.3
11/10/2004 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 31.00 ‘ 30.89 91 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 26 | 6.7
02/03/2005 NP i 61.89 22.00 27.00 26.85 35.04 180 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 & <0.50 <050 | 2.25 | 65
05/09/2005 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 23.72 \ 38.17 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -
08/11/2005 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 26.84 35.05 - - - - - - -] -
11/18/2005 = 61.89 22.00 27.00 29.82 ‘ 32.07 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
02/01/2006 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 24.80 37.09 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 14 | 6.4

5/30/2006 - 61.89 22.00 ud01) 21.77 ‘ 40.12 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

8/10/2006 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 25.37 36.52 - - - - - - -] -

11/2/2006 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 28.43 ‘ 33.46 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

2/6/2007 NP i, k 61.86 22.00 27.00 28.85 33.01 50 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.27 1 8.63

5/8/2007 - k 61.86 22.00 27.00 27.98 ‘ 33.88 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

8/14/2007 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 30.41 31.45 - - - - - - -] -
11/13/2007 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 31.63 ‘ 30.23 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

2/29/2008 NP 61.86 22.00 27.00 26.86 35.00 79 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 0.54 1.13 | 7.04

5/17/2008 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 29.22 \ 32.64 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -

8/12/2008 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 31.22 30.64 - - - - - - -] -
10/21/2008 = 61.86 22.00 27.00 32.53 ‘ 29.33 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

1/20/2009 NP 61.86 22.00 27.00 32.31 29.55 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.11 | 6.72

4/21/2009 = 61.86 22.00 27.00 28.48 ‘ 33.38 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

MW-4

12/17/2000 = 55.98 25.00 P00 29.22 ‘ 26.76 225 - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
12/28/2001 - 55.98 25.00 P 00) 27.37 28.61 160 1.2 - - - - -] -
11/27/2002 NP 55.98 25.00 Pz 000) 29.55 ‘ 26.43 95 - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ 37 | 67

7/22/2003 NP 55.98 25.00 P 00) 27.73 28.25 130 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 29 | 66
11/07/2003 NP 55.98 25.00 45.00 30.41 ‘ 25.57 59 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 26 | 65
02/03/2004 NP 55.98 25.00 45.00 27.01 28.97 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 42 71
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

05/04/2004 NP g 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.91 \ 34.39 <100 | <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 \ 21 | 65
08/12/2004 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.76 31.54 58 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 23 | 6.4
11/10/2004 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 30.40 ‘ 30.90 69 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 24 | 66
02/03/2005 NP i 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.28 35.02 51 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <050 | 3.77 | 6.8
05/09/2005 = 61.30 25.00 45.00 23.14 ‘ 38.16 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
08/11/2005 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.23 35.07 - - - - - - -
11/18/2005 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.24 \ 32.06 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -
02/01/2006 P i 61.30 25.00 45.00 24.20 37.10 330 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.7 | 7.0

5/30/2006 = 61.30 25.00 P00 21.26 ‘ 40.04 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

8/10/2006 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 24.62 36.68 - - - - - - -

11/2/2006 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.90 ‘ 33.40 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

2/6/2007 NP i 61.30 25.00 45.00 28.28 33.02 55 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 1.21  8.28

5/8/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.40 ‘ 33.90 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

8/14/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.88 31.42 - - - - - - N -
11/13/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 31.05 ‘ 30.25 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

2/29/2008 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.30 35.00 81 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50  3.57  7.44

5/17/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 28.65 ‘ 32.65 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

8/12/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 30.68 30.62 - - - - - - N -
10/21/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 32.00 \ 29.30 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -

1/20/2009 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 31.73 29.57 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.18  6.76

4/21/2009 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.91 \ 33.39 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -

MW-5

12/17/2000 - 55.43 23.50 FLFD 28.82 \ 26.61 1,040 - \ - \ - - - \ — | -
12/28/2001 - 55.43 23.50 FLFD 26.91 28.52 3,200 @ 190  2/4/1900 140 [1.9/3.2/2.0  -- S -
11/27/2002 P 55.43 23.50 FFD 29.15 ‘ 26.28 110 = ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ 14 | 64

7/22/2003 P 55.43 23.50 FLFD 27.43 28.00 160 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 110 15 | 6.6
11/07/2003 P 55.43 23.50 31.50 29.99 ‘ 25.44 <250 | <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 120 ‘ 06 | 62
02/03/2004 P 55.43 23.50 31.50 26.55 28.88 85 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 71 1.7 | 6.7
05/04/2004 P g 60.73 23.50 31.50 26.47 ‘ 34.26 <250 | <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 150 ‘ 09 | 6.2
08/12/2004 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.49 31.24 <250 | <25 <25 <25 <25 140 1.8 | 6.3
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

11/10/2004 P \ 60.73 23.50 31.50 \ 30.15 \ 30.58 170 <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 150 \ 10 | 6.3
02/03/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 25.85 34.88 100 | <050 @ <0.50 <050  <0.50 16 1.65 65
05/09/2005 P ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 22.85 ‘ 37.88 340 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 140 ‘ 0.87 | 6.3
08/11/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 26.05 34.68 <250 | <25 <25 <25 <2.5 160 1.6 | 6.3
11/18/2005 P ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 \ 29.07 ‘ 31.66 <250 | <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <2.5 120 ‘1.98 6.3
02/01/2006 P i 60.73 23.50 31.50 23.70 37.03 520 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 100 04 64

5/30/2006 P \ 60.73 23.50 13 ) \ 21.03 \ 39.70 220 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <2.5 <2.5 230 \1.32 6.3

8/11/2006 P water Levels 8/10 60.73 23.50 31.50 24.77 35.96 150 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 170 0.68 | 6.1

11/2/2006 P ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 27.65 ‘ 33.08 100 <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 160 ‘1.43 6.52

2/6/2007 NP i 60.73 23.50 31.50 28.00 32.73 150 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 1.19  7.33

5/8/2007 NP i ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 27.12 ‘ 33.61 130 <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 180 ‘0.82 6.42

8/14/2007 NP i 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.62 31.11 110 | <050 @ <0.50 <050  <0.50 150 1.32  6.97
11/13/2007 NP ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 30.77 ‘ 29.96 950 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 110 ‘1.83 6.50

2/29/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 25.86 34.87 110 | <050 @ <0.50 <050  <0.50 120 1.04 721

5/17/2008 NP ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 28.40 ‘ 32.33 <50 <1.0 ‘ <1.0 ‘ <1.0 <1.0 190 ‘0.85 6.07

8/12/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 30.44 30.29 <50 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 140 1.04  9.42
10/21/2008 NP ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 31.73 ‘ 29.00 <50 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <2.5 170 ‘2.90 6.99

1/20/2009 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 31.39 29.34 69 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 130 1.08  6.57

4/21/2009 NP ‘ 60.73 23.50 31.50 ‘ 27.48 ‘ 33.25 190 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 130 ‘1.12 6.62

MW-6

12/17/2000 = ‘ 61.21 37.50 3t 00) ‘ 34.61 ‘ 26.60 = = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = | =
12/28/2001 - 61.21 37.50 FHOD 32.80 28.41 - - - - - - N -
11/27/2002 = 61.21 37.50 FHOD 35.00 26.21 = = = = = = I

7/22/2003 - ‘ 61.21 37.50 FHOD ‘ 33.17 ‘ 28.04 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ -] -
11/07/2003 P d e ‘ 61.21 37.50 56.00 ‘ 35.70 ‘ 25.51 <500 | <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ‘ 27 | 6.9
02/03/2004 P 61.21 37.50 56.00 32.17 29.04 84 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 1.9 | 7.0
05/04/2004 P g ‘ 66.65 37.50 56.00 ‘ 32.07 ‘ 34.58 <250 | <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 | <25 <2.5 ‘ 20 | 67
08/12/2004 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 34.90 31.75 660 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 0.81 14 | 6.9
11/10/2004 P ‘ 66.65 37.50 56.00 ‘ 35.70 ‘ 30.95 640 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 0.89 ‘ 26 | 68
02/03/2005 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.48 35.17 77 <050 | <050 <050  <0.50 <050 | 1.73 7.0
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| pH
MW-6 Cont.

05/09/2005 = 66.65 37.50 56.00 28.37 \ 38.28 = = \ = \ = = = \ = | =
08/11/2005 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.40 35.25 630 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 0.77 1.9 | 6.3
11/18/2005 = 66.65 37.50 56.00 34.50 ‘ 32.15 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
02/01/2006 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 29.40 37.25 760 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 21 | 69

5/30/2006 = 66.65 37.50 RO 26.51 ‘ 40.14 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

8/11/2006 P water Levels 8/10 66.65 37.50 56.00 30.10 36.55 790 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 132 | 6.7

11/2/2006 - 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.12 \ 33.53 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -

2/6/2007 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.53 33.12 510 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 0.80 0.68 | 6.84

5/8/2007 = 66.65 37.50 56.00 32.65 ‘ 34.00 = = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = || =

8/14/2007 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.10 31.55 510 | <050 <0.50 <0.50  <0.50 0.91 1.60 | 7.10
11/13/2007 - 66.65 37.50 56.00 36.31 ‘ 30.34 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

2/29/2008 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.50 35.15 72 <050 <050 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | 4.41|7.77

5/17/2008 - 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.88 ‘ 32.77 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

8/12/2008 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.91 30.74 250 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0.79  9.17
10/21/2008 - 66.65 37.50 56.00 37.22 ‘ 29.43 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

1/20/2009 P n 66.65 37.50 56.00 37.02 29.63 240 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 0.75 | 6.99

4/21/2009 - 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.10 \ 33.55 - - \ - \ - - - \ S -

MW-7

12/17/2000 = 58.22 17.50 o 19.94 ‘ 38.28 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
12/28/2001 - 58.22 17.50 S 17.29 40.93 - - - - - - - | -
11/27/2002 = 58.22 17.50 ;S 21.30 ‘ 36.92 = = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = | =

7/22/2003 - 58.22 17.50 ;S 21.36 36.86 - - - - - - - | -
11/07/2003 d 58.22 17.50 37.5 23.76 ‘ 34.46 3,200 15 ‘ <25 ‘ 130 11 53 ‘ 22 | 68
02/03/2004 P 58.22 17.50 375 17.74 40.48 53 <050 <0.50 <0.50 | 0.54 32 1.9 | 6.4
02/03/2005 63.54 17.50 37.5 18.13 ‘ 45.41 61 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 14 ‘ 3.39 | 6.5
05/09/2005 - 63.54 17.50 37.5 18.39 45.15 - - - - - - - | -
08/11/2005 P 63.54 17.50 37.5 21.47 \ 42.07 1,500 18 ‘ <1.0 \ 4.2 1.2 21 \ 20 | 63
11/18/2005 - 63.54 17.50 37.5 22.41 41.13 - - - - - - - | -
02/01/2006 P 63.54 17.50 37.5 16.65 ‘ 46.89 <50 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 1.8 ‘ 13 | 6.3

5/30/2006 - 63.54 17.50 FED 19.22 44.32 - - - - - - - | -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-7 Cont.

8/11/2006 P Water Levels 8/10 \ 63.54 17.50 37.50 \ 21.28 \ 42.26 1,800 1.3 \ 0.55 \ 5.0 1.4 41 \1.22 6.4

11/2/2006 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 22.61 40.93 - - - - - - -] -

2/6/2007 NP ‘ 63.54 17.50 37.50 ‘ 19.79 ‘ 43.75 530 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 8.4 ‘0.93 7.23

5/8/2007 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 19.62 43.92 - - - - - - -] -

8/14/2007 NP ‘ 63.54 17.50 37.50 ‘ 22.72 ‘ 40.82 1,900 1.2 ‘ <0.50 ‘ 2.7 1.3 9.8 ‘ 0.94 | 7.5
11/13/2007 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 20.92 42.62 - - - - - - -

2/29/2008 P \ 63.54 17.50 37.50 \ 17.40 \ 46.14 64 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 15 \1.23 7.35

5/17/2008 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 21.10 42.44 - - - - - - -] -

8/12/2008 NP ‘ 63.54 17.50 37.50 ‘ 21.67 ‘ 41.87 2,300 33 ‘ 0.82 ‘ 13 2.2 7.0 ‘0.63 9.60
10/21/2008 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 24.14 39.40 - - - - - - -

1/20/2009 NP ‘ 63.54 17.50 37.50 ‘ 20.81 ‘ 42.73 4,700 35 ‘ 0.81 ‘ 11 32 <0.50 ‘0.69 6.67

4/21/2009 - 63.54 17.50 37.50 19.26 44.28 - - - - - - N -

MW-8

12/17/2000 - ‘ 53.65 29.00 4D ‘ 27.02 ‘ 26.63 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -
12/28/2001 - 53.65 29.00 4D 24.99 28.66 - - - - - - -] -
11/27/2002 - ‘ 53.65 29.00 4R ‘ 27.45 ‘ 26.20 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -

7/22/2003 - 53.65 29.00 4D 25.74 27.91 - - - - - - N -
11/07/2003 P ‘ 53.65 29.00 49.00 ‘ 28.27 ‘ 25.38 <500 | <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 440 ‘ 26 | 65
02/03/2004 P f 53.65 29.00 49.00 24.80 28.85 170 <12 <12 <12 <12 470 30 6.7
05/04/2004 P g ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 24.81 ‘ 34.15 <1,000 | <10 ‘ <10 ‘ <10 <10 700 ‘ 38 | 64
08/12/2004 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 27.72 31.24 <2,500 | <25 <25 <25 <25 400 34 65
11/10/2004 P \ 58.96 29.00 49.00 \ 28.41 \ 30.55 <500 | <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 480 \ 34 | 63
02/03/2005 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.01 34.95 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 45 1.43 6.4
05/09/2005 P i \ 58.96 29.00 49.00 \ 21.07 \ 37.89 640 <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 440 ‘1.06 6.4
08/11/2005 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.32 34.64 <500 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 50 6.1
11/18/2005 P ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 27.35 ‘ 31.61 <500 <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 390 ‘ 351 | 6.4
02/01/2006 P i 58.96 29.00 49.00 22.00 36.96 520 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 600 05 63

5/30/2006 P \ 58.96 29.00 4D \ 19.25 \ 39.71 310 <5.0 ‘ <5.0 ‘ <5.0 <5.0 480 \1.35 6.3

8/11/2006 P Water Levels 8/10 58.96 29.00 49.00 22.95 36.01 320 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 630 0.65 6.2

11/2/2006 P ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 25.98 ‘ 32.98 370 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 660 ‘1.46 6.61
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
MW-8 Cont.

2/6/2007 P i \ 58.96 29.00 49.00 \ 26.27 \ 32.69 66 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 60 ‘0.65 6.64

5/8/2007 P i.} (MTBE) 58.96 29.00 49.00 25.35 33.61 440 | <050 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 490 1.35 | 6.60

8/14/2007 P ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 27.92 ‘ 31.04 250 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 510 ‘2.80 6.88
11/13/2007 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 29.05 29.91 290 <25 <25 <25 <25 400 3.14  6.38

2/29/2008 P ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 24.03 ‘ 34.93 <50 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 300 ‘1.54 7.21

5/17/2008 - m 58.96 29.00 49.00 - - - - - - - - - | -

8/12/2008 P \ 58.96 29.00 49.00 \ 28.70 \ 30.26 55 <25 ‘ <25 ‘ <25 <25 310 \1.37 8.92
10/21/2008 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 29.95 29.01 150 <5.0 5.3 <5.0 22 260 1.26 | 7.05

1/20/2009 NP ‘ 58.96 29.00 49.00 ‘ 29.52 ‘ 29.44 <50 <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 35 ‘1.27 6.84

4/21/2009 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 25.58 33.38 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 48 1.17 | 6.70

RW-1

12/17/2000 = ‘ 56.32 36.00 500 ‘ 29.57 ‘ 26.75 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
12/28/2001 - 56.32 36.00 I 0D 27.64 28.68 - - - - - - - | -
11/27/2002 - ‘ 56.32 36.00 CSiR010) ‘ 29.93 ‘ 26.39 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ — | -

7/22/2003 - 56.32 36.00 B OD 28.09 28.23 - - - - - - - | -
11/07/2003 P ‘ 56.32 36.00 51.00 ‘ 30.64 ‘ 25.68 <50 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 31 | 70
02/03/2004 P 56.32 36.00 51.00 27.28 29.04 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 67 | 7.1
05/04/2004 P g ‘ 61.65 36.00 51.00 ‘ 27.16 ‘ 34.49 <50 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <050 | <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 44 | 68
08/12/2004 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 30.10 31.55 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 22 |71
11/10/2004 P ‘ 61.65 36.00 51.00 ‘ 30.79 ‘ 30.86 <100 | <0.50 ‘ <0.50 ‘ <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 ‘ 57 | 69
02/03/2005 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 26.61 35.04 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 157 | 7.1
05/09/2005 = \ 61.65 36.00 51.00 \ 23.51 \ 38.14 = = \ = \ = = = \ = | =
08/11/2005 - 61.65 36.00 51.00 26.60 35.05 - - - - - - - | -
11/18/2005 - \ 61.65 36.00 51.00 \ 29.65 \ 32.00 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -
02/01/2006 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 24.65 37.00 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 1.5 | 7.0

5/30/2006 = ‘ 61.65 36.00 500 ‘ 21.69 ‘ 39.96 = = ‘ = ‘ = = = ‘ = || =

8/10/2006 - 61.65 36.00 51.00 25.31 36.34 - - - - - - - | -

11/2/2006 - \ 61.65 36.00 51.00 \ 28.28 \ 33.37 - - \ - \ - - - \ — | -

2/6/2007 NP 61.65 36.00 51.00 28.63 33.02 <50 | <0.50 @ <0.50 <0.50 @ <0.50 <050 | 2.21 |6.92

5/8/2007 = ‘ 61.65 36.00 51.00 ‘ 27.77 ‘ 33.88 - - ‘ - ‘ - - - ‘ - | -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH

RW-1 Cont.

w2007 |~ | | 6165 ] 3600 | 5100 a4l 3024 | - | - | - | - | - | - | -
57208 | | m 66| 30 | sto0 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | -

10/21/2008 61.65 36.00 51.00 32.35 29.30
- | 665 ] 3600 | 5100 | @23 2930 | - | - | - | - | - | - | -

4/21/2009 -- 61.65 36.00 51.00 28.25 33.40 - -- -- --

WGR-3

et | | -] - - | - | - | - | -/ - | - | - | - |-

w2003 |- | - | - - |7/ - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-

08/12/2004 63.27 22.20 41.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 2.0
P ez - | - | 2220 ] 4107 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <080 | <050 | 35 | 20

02/03/2005

08/11/2005

02/01/2006

8/10/2006 63.27 20.63 42.64
2/6/2007 63.27 18.52 44.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.89
8/14/2007 63.27 22.38 40.89
2/29/2008 63.27 15.91 47.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 1.03
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L) pH
WGR-3 Cont.

8/12/2008 ~ 63.27 — — 2105 | 4222 - = | = | = - - =] =

10/21/2008 - 63.27 - - 23.72 39.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -

1/20/2009 P 63.27 ~ ~ 19.90 4337 <50 | <050 | <050 <050 = <0.50 12 109 6.79

4/21/2009 -- 63.27 - - 18.16 45.11 - -- - - - - - --
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Not purged prior to sampling

P = Purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = 1,1 DCE; this footnote is no longer applicable.

b = 1,2 DCA,; this footnote is no longer applicable.

¢ = Chlorobenzene; this footnote is no longer applicable.

d = Sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. Results may still be used for intended
purpose.

e = The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

f = Discrete peak @ C5 for GRO/TPH-g.

g = Site was re-surveyed to NAVD' 88 on January 26, 2004.

h = Well was dry.

i = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitative range.

j = Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

k = TOC recorded incorrectly (61.86 instead of 61.89).

| = The hydrocarbon pattern for GRO in the sample does not match that of the gasoline standard used to calculate results. The values reported for these samples are in part due to the PCE peak that falls with
the GRO (C6-C12) window.

m = Well inaccessible.

n = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EPA method 8260B for BTEX, fuel oxygenates, ethanol, and PCE.

Values for pH and DO levels are field measurements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260B (C4-C12) for samples collected from the time period April 2006 through February 4, 2008. The analysis for GRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6
C12) for samples collected from the time period February 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-1

1/20/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - 4.8

MW-2

02/01/2006
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-2 Cont.

s ||| | | | | | | | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-3 Cont.

ws | . | | | | | |

1/20/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - 22

MW-5

7222003 | <200 | <40 | 110 | 14 | <0 | 32 ) 12 | <0 - | - | - | - | 5% | - |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)

Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-5 Cont.

4/21/2009 <1,500 <50 130 <25 <2.5 14 54 <25 -- - - -- 300 -

MW-6

02/03/2004

08/12/2004

02/03/2005

08/11/2005

o am @5  ©0 w0 w0 s @s - - a0 - |
< 0 oa o 0 om  wom s - - om0
w0 0% 0 0 om  om o - - s -

Page 4 of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-6 Cont.

1/20/2009

MW-7

wea | | | | | | | | | |

e
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-8 Cont.

11/18/2005

5/30/2006

11/2/2006

5/8/2007

11/13/2007

5/17/2008

10/21/2008

4/21/2009

Camo amw w0 w0 2 w0 w0 - - a2 -
oo w0 60 w0 5 o w0 - - - - 0 - |
s m oo 25 s 4 @5 @s - - - - a5 |
w0 w0 o o % 4 o - - - - a0 - |
T L L R - B I BN A
O O O S A I B R
oo am w60 w0 a0 w0 - - - - &0 -

h (MTBE)

RW-1

02/03/2004

08/12/2004

02/03/2005

08/11/2005

02/01/2006

2/6/2007

G 0 0% <0 <0 <0 @m0 - - om - |
w0 0% o 0 0@  wm <0 - - 23 -
R R T T R R R B A
O O O A A B B
S aw 0 0% 0% 0 om  om s - - a7 .

<300

<20

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

15

o

0]

[¢]

«Q
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
RW-1 Cont.

1/20/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
WGR-3

- - - - 6.6 -

1/20/2009
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SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory repgtimit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

TCE = Trichloroethene

trans-1,2-DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

VOC = Volatile organic compounds

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:
a =VOC 1,1 DCE detected at a concentration ofify/@.
b = VOC 1,2 DCA detected at a concentration oftR)2..

¢ = VOC Chlorobenzene detected at a concentrafi@rOaug/L.
d = Ethanol was re-analyzed two days out of holdimg and was not detected above a laboratory tiegdimit of 100 ug/L.
e = Calibration verification for ethanol was withimethod limits but outside contract limits.

f = Sample for PCE analyzed after holding time eeqghi
g = Well sampled annually.

h = Initial analysis within holding time but reqed dilution.

i = Well inaccessible.

NOTES:

PCE was analyzed using EPA Method 8260B. Sampdes analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EP#hote8260B for BTEX, fuel oxygenates, ethanol, 8GE.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nwsverified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #276, 10600 M acArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
12/17/2000 South-Southeast 0.003
12/28/2001 Southeast 0.002
11/27/2002 South-Southeast 0.003
7/22/2003 South 0.007
11/7/2003 Southwest 0.002

2/3/2004 South-Southwest 0.002
5/4/2004 South-Southwest 0.003
8/12/2004 South 0.004
11/10/2004 Southwest 0.004
2/3/2005 Southwest 0.003
5/9/2005 South-Southwest 0.004
8/11/2005 South-Southwest 0.007
11/18/2005 Southwest 0.005
2/1/2006 Southwest 0.002
5/30/2006 South-Southwest 0.007
8/10/2006 South-Southwest 0.004
11/2/2006 South-Southwest 0.004
2/6/2007 South-Southwest 0.005
5/8/2007 South-Southwest 0.005
8/14/2007 South-Southwest 0.004
11/13/2007 South-Southwest 0.003
2/29/2008 South-Southwest 0.001
5/17/2008 Southwest 0.005
8/12/2008 Southwest 0.004
10/21/2008 Southwest 0.003
1/20/2009 Southwest 0.002
4/21/2009 Southwest 0.002

Note: The datawithin thistable collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Carneron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Californic 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

April 23, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, Arco Service Station No. 276, located at
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submitial Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Roberto Heimlich and Arturo Heimlich

Sampling Date: April 21, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s
Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is
limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Executci27612009 Data PackagesiArco_276 2009 Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. April 23, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

Arco Service Station No, 276, Qakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:
¢ Field Data Sheets A
e Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
o (Chain of Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results
¢ Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Exceutel276\2009 Data Packages\Atco_276_2Q09 Data Package.doc STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Gauge Date; va / 2 / / o F Project Name: 10600 MacArihur Bivd., Oakland
Field Technician: A T Project Number: 276
703 - Saptn to Top o1 Sereen ELEV < Grouniatar Eievatio
DTW = Bepth to Groundwater Below TOD DUP = Duplicate
DOTE = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOG
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION THVE MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TGC TOS DTW DTB DA ELEV {wibaiter)
Sride | 7L ah LR (B84 6 | 2” Foag
S~ 2 1729 £ B zs20 | 5 VG i
ATl = B 7y 2S5 98 3z w0l 2 / /L
e - ¥ 7:2% Z.44 7.2 2 /e
i 5 Y1t T e e | MY b v
Sak - & [Froc 25/0 Ha.o8| 2 ’
Jea R R Vit [3.2€ {382 2"
ey R R AN Yes L
ot TiT Pila w15 &7
wee e 70k fife Lidh | g
Tl s ff‘ et 5 }?g,! . s Sa%ébrafan i}aig
oH/Conductivity/temperature Meter - YS! Model 63 pH “ s
DG Meter - YSI 55 Sertes (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivity A E;«:
Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures DO 1

1 of 1



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT &: 276

CLIENT NAME:

PURGED BY: 122 WELLLD: A7, ~
SAMPLED BY: iy SAMPLE LD

LOCATION: __ Oakiand - 10600 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES:  7fu" o
S RYT ATy g 4 A A i E 7 ; i
DATE PURGED % /{?; /Z:w; 77 START (2a00hy 506 /4 END (2400hn K 0 24
DATE SAMPLED 5/ [/ /e 6 SAMPLE TIME (2400h0) A2/
4 7
SAMPLE TYPH: Groundwater  x Surfiee Water Treatment Eifluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: X 3 R . 6" E Other
Casing Volume: {gations per feot) (0,179 {0.38) {067y £1.62y {1.50y {2.60 { b
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feot) = 2 6, 0 CASING VOLUMLE (gal) = . e
DEPTH TO WATER {fect) ~ J4 L 2 A CALCULATED PURGE (galj = ,;{/"’ / }/
[y [
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = 9.6 ACTUAL PURGE (zal} = / 4
L]
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
o (Eﬁﬂﬁhr} (gag {degrees £ {umhosicn} funits) {visualys {MTE
5;#/35’;'5% ¥=({7 Y 14, 0 s 477 £, 74 .
S - RSN s
-/ {, i v (R & 2L
El

SAMPLE INFORMATION rs

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: ey SAMPLE FURBIDITY: ety

80% RECHARGE:  >“¥E§ NG

o

ODOR: ke

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

o fp D

£ L /Qéf; 2

ANALYSES:

PURGING EQUIPMENT
Bladdor Pump

Bailer (Teflon)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer {Tellon

Centrifugal Pump 5/:’35 Redfer {PV() Cenrifugal Pump - Bafler ¢ PV or o disposable)
Submersibie ?ump/ Batler { Stainless Steel) Submugrsible Pump Batler (Surnless Steel)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Redicated

Oithier:
Pumn Depth: f”xﬁﬁ

Othser:

WELL INTEGRITY:

LOCK#: A s

RS
¢

3

Ve <P

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE:

Page  of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROIGET & 276 PURGED BY; S WELL LD.; S b - 5
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: yayr SAMPLE LD
LOCATION; Oakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES: /57 Ao e
DATE PURGED 77 / zgﬂj & /a"f’}’ START (2400hry o0 2 44 BENTY (24000 S by
DATE SAMPLED ‘;g» / 2 SAMPLE TIME {2400hy} HLET7
SAMPLE TYPE:- Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatmen: Effluent {ither
CASING DIAMETER: - qr e g & g {nther
Casing Volume: {gsilons per foot) {17 {0.38} (0.67} R {1.50} {250} {
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feet) = Yoo CASING VOLUME (gal) = . .
DEPTH 7O WATER {feet) = 27 X CALCULATED PURGE {galy = /7" 7{
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = /& 0 ACTUAL PURGE (gab) = '
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURIMDITY
(2400hr) (gal} {degrees () {umhosient) {unitss {vigual} (N1
iy S 2T KO3 S &£ 2 &5 [ xe e
f"f\ 2 .i/7 P
g) L1 p P
Ll = RS
/
SAMPLE INFORMATION =
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: AL SAMPLE TURBIDITY: e
80% RECHARGE: _“YES  NO ANALYSES: “a g E
OBOR: A SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: & LA s f‘;f%’f;{,,
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EDUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Baler { Teflon) Bladder Pump __ Batler (Telony X

Centrifugat Pump s Basler (PY) Centrifugal Pump e Builer (_ PVUor 7 disposable)

Submersible Pamp S Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pamp ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pumyp . Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pamyp Depth: 7oA
WELL INTEGRITY: el LOTKS o s F2 A
REMARKS: /A L2

Bage of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 276 PURGED BY: Py WELL [ P — X
CLIENT NAME: 5AMPLED BY: Al SAMPLE LIy,

LOCATION: Oakland - 1600 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES: 207 70 — &
DATE PURGED & /y/;; & STARY (2400hr) Ke g9 END (240005 L 49

L - B
DATE SAMPLED % /sz/} g SAMPLE TIME (2460hy) Ak 7

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETIR: ar 30 4" ;;»-‘«'4{» 5" & & {ther
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) {4017 {(L38) {0.67) {1023 {1.30% {2.603 {
DEFTH T BOTTOM (feet) = 47 e CASING VOLUME (gal) = S

DEPTH TO WATER (feet} = Zg Y CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

Y

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (Rety = 7 %, { ACTUAL PURGE (gals 4 7,

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLEME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY jutl COLOR TURBHNTY
_ / {240(hs) (gal} (degrecs Y {umbosions} {unks} fvistal), INTLH
4 f//é‘? 5i23 ) /6.4 5 T L - BT e
- oo x. v - o . -
/ x.37 %L I8 § A - T _/
J 44 b £ P&z 565 £ 7c i
SAMPLE INFORMATION 7
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: o 3 ‘ {; £ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: T
B0% RECHARGE: >EVES  NO ANALYSES: £ fr o

ODOR: s SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: gL LA /,/é’{’ e
PURGING EGUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer tTeflon) Bladder Pump Bailer ¢ Tellon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (FVC} Centrifugal Pump Hailer § PV or dieposubles
Submersible Pump Bailer {Staisdess Steel} Submersible Punp Bailer {Stainiess Steei)
‘eristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicoied
Other: Other:  fopey 77 T8 e

Pump Depthe & F

WELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS: £

‘\:‘35*

SHINATRE: e

Pape

af




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM
Sire Name,/ Number: Ei ?é

: Dare; by g‘/ ) [/ g Techoican:  [fophpf v

Box in Water
(f::g: Lock Water in Level Well
- FEHIS i99ing ¥ - ) e v
Well Condition? Missing? | Wellbox? | Relative to Cap?

Grout
Bolts Bolts | Bol Holes Cracked orl Cracked orl  Level

Missing? | Stripped? | Suippedz | DroRe0 | Broken fmore than

|
N
|
|

S A LAELES LA

LTS L

i
|
|

e, Additional Comments
5 Lid? Box? 1f1 below Anal Lo
I.D Cap. e . onad  smnan sai fere rvedds
o 1007 et v eHlier 8t
¥ n Yer N Ve tuoptinds W% e s A g ¥ daeat W ow Vs R i Y W s AREH R
) A% Blikesng ot & ]
b, 0 e BV ank w e P CEHEAE [P T— ik i Hhak s b Btk = Nn Prlenk = No Bk + Mo Fheeh 7 o
L Lovel winen ferptacesds
A - S S— — e - i, e — B — R
i § i P .
L - .
”? ol - e
P e ?""‘W A A — A —— A I e L e,
P e : o — T SRR — S S—— .
) £. - g i ——— e,
B § ?ﬁl . S P % . [— JR— S S
Ay S U o 7 R R R — RN B —
T
) H p Py [ Z I
" i s [OR—
Proe. & P il e .
& . ?:va-

DRUM INVENTORY

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS

Dirurns on sired Y Yes) N

o {rarcie} Make notes on housekerping conditions fnuch as rash wround remediaton svstem enclosure/ compounid, bent ar
g B o - 3 . vy g . . -
Fyperand # £ Stesh: L AV }e’ Phastc:

massing boliards, sgns missing from compound fences, geafitd on com cnmed, ete,
i S 34 L

Neste whether drams ase fuli or empry, solids or baads:

Dhrurn label info {description, date, consact infoy

5 ? .
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aﬂ?; 1d Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 at 1
icnrie

Om a N BRIARC Project Name: BP 276 Req Due Date (mmiddiyy): 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes  No X
O 5 w0 o ,emc comps y BFIARC Facility No: 276 i.ab Work Order Number:
Lab Name CalSuence lBF’iAﬁf} Fainy Address: 10600 MacArthur Bivd CaonsulaniiContrastor Sitratus Environmentsl Ine
Laby Address 7440 Linooin Way, Gorden Grove, GA 97841 City, State, ZIP Code Qakiand, CA GonguaniGonimactor Project Ny
Laty PM- Richard Villafanis Lead Reguiatory Agency: Alameta Address. 3338 Cameron Park Biive, #5850, Cameron Park, TA 95882
Lat: Phone  714-895.5494 Fax 714-B85.7501 California Giobat 1D No TOB00108312 Consultant/Contractor PM. Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accol: Erfos Proposal No; ;iﬁhgne 530-676-3000 Fax: S30-876-8008
&b Botlle Order No Accouniing Mode: Provigen X =~ OOC-BU __~ OOCRM !Em‘sé EOD To. chuflistratusinc.net
Cthar info. Stage BRIARD WS Stage Activity: BPFARC WBS Activity iinvoi:‘.& Ton BPIARC X Contracior
|BP/ARC EBM Paut Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QU Level
iEBM Phong: (825 275-3807  EAX (D25} 275.3815 Standard X
EBM Emat paul supple@ho.com é 0 Full Data Packege
5 = Mot If sampie not coflected, mdicate "No
o Slam ] Sample” in comments and single-sirike i
Lab g g 3 % :g. % © ﬁ i anghinitiat any prapriated sample descrigtion
No. Sample Description Date Time 7 g ‘g el = 21212 § § § Comments
g 5> zte Slal . 5 g % g13ig g *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
AERE: ElE5| |2 |28 Slcleleia]e DIPE, TBA

MW-2 zfﬁ//c,c; Wil X 8 X x| x| xlxix]|x

!MW-5 Yo7 X 8 X Al X xp s X)X

s ! &Iy X 8 X Xix | xixlx{x

TH-276-04212009 J e X 2 X ON HOLD
Sampler's Name: LR T ﬂ’}w 0 A Rely\quished By f Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affillation Date Time
Sampler's Company. Stratus Envirsamental ine W //;’9 Cl €5 s ?’%’ J/e; gl 5-<e
Shigment Methad Ship Date T
Shipment Tracking No
Special Instructions: T8 Sample ON HOLDY Do resuits to omltler@broadbenting com

THIS LINE - LAB USE DMLY Custody Sesis In Plage: Yes F No Temp Blark: Yes / No Cotler Temp on Receipt R Trip Biank Yas / No MEASD Sample Submitted Yes / No

BPIARC LaMP 00 Rev § (HAU200
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&=_nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

May 05, 2009
Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-04-1895
BP 276

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/22/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The resuits in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tl UIAD

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager

. NELAP 1D: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714} 894-7501

CA-ELAP 1D: 1230
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& aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 276 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sampie Number Number Coliected Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch 1D
Mwe2 | 09-04-1895-1E - 04/21/09  Aqueous - 'GC4 04/23/00 = 04/23/09 " 09gaz3Bot
R T R PR R R R -5 H S Rt DT, -k R
Parameter Result BL DE Quaj Linits
Gasoline Range Organics (CB-C12} 74 50 1 ug/l
Surragates; REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 103 38-134
Mw.s L 00-04-1895-2-E . 04/21/09 Aqueous - GC4 042309 - 042309 ' ggogazmot
oL e O UL AT
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 190 50 1 ugfl.
Surrogates: REC {%) Control Limits Quai
1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 52 38-134
MWe . 09:04-1895-3-E . - 04/21/09 Aquecus’ GG 4 - 04/23/03 = 0423009  (0op423B01
SRS T T -7 2 e R T o Asma
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Lnits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates; REC (36)  Controi Limits Gual
1,4-Bromaflucrcbenzene 108 38-134
Method Blank ¢ | 0w12695516 . NA  Aquoous GCa - 042309 042309 090423801
Parameter Besult BL DFE uai Linits
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/l
Surregates: BEC {%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromcfluorchenzene 89 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

DF - Dilution Factor

R Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 3 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Crder No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 276 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample  Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Coflected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWz 09-04-1895-1-A' " D4/21/09 . - Adueous - GC/MS BB - 04/20/09 - 04/29/09 . 090426101 .
; : LD BB e T SRR 23:50 - . :
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result BL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 55 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 0.50 1 Ten-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 11 10 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (CIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 1
Tetrachioroethene ND .50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether {TAME) 1.5 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Ethanol NG 300 i
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145 Dibromofluazomethane 100 81-135
Toluene-dg 98 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 74-110
MW-5 RN U 09-04-1895-2-A° . 04/21/09 © Aquecus | GC/MS BB 04/29/09 . 04/30/09 090429101
L s BT T e et
Parameter Result RL DE uai Barameter Result BL DE Qusal
Benzene ND 2.5 5 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 130 25 5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 5 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 50 5
1,2-Dichlorosthane 5.4 25 5 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 25 5
Ethylbenzene ND 25 5 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) ND 25 5
Tetrachiorgethene 300 10 20 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 14 2.5 5
Toluena NE 2.5 5 Ethanol ND 1500 5
Xylenes (total) ND 25 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrgl Qual Surrogates: BEC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-145 Dibromoflugremethane 103 81-135
Toluene-d8 100 83-118 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 74-110
MWg L '09:04-1895-3-B - 04/21/09 . Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/30/09 © 04/30/09  090430L01
PR S 0BT Lo s 31658 ‘ -
Parameter Result AL DE Qual Paramster Result RL BF Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 2 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 48 1.0 2
1,2-Dibromosethane ND 1.0 2 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA} ND 20 2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 2
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 2 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 2
Tetrachloroethene 5.5 1.0 2 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) 3.7 1.0 2
Tcluene ND 1.0 2 Ethancl ND 600 2
Xylenes (tolal) ND 1.0 2
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual  Surogates; BEG {30)  Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-¢i4 106 73-145 Dibromailuoromethane 105 81-135
Toluene-c8 98 83-119 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 84 74-110
RL - Fepoerling Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: {714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 4 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1835

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 276 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time X Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instument prepared  Analyzed @C BatchiD
Method Blank- S 099412-703:846° . N/A. " -Aqueous. GC/MS BB - 04/29/09 -0;1/629/09 " 090420101 |

Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Cual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethy!-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 i Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 i Ethanol ND 300 1

Kylenes {tota)) ND 0.50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Contro! CQual Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual
Limnits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145 Cibromoflucromethane 100 81-135

Toluene-dg 97 83-119 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 89 74-110

Method Blank Sl 099412-703-847 U NJATI . Aqueous - GC/MS BB 04/30/09 0413000 090430101

Parameter Resuilt RL DE Qual Bararmeter Besult RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Ciiscpropyl Ether {DIPE} ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1

Toluene ND 0.50 1 Ethancl ND 300 1

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1

Surrggates: REC {%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Gual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 73-145 Dibromoflupromethane 101 81-135

Toluene-dg 99 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 74-110

Rl - Reporting Limil

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

’

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5484

FAX: {714) 884-7501
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= _l1vironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
EPA 5030B

Preparation:

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
EPA 80158 (M)

Method:
Project BP 276
i Date Date MS/M3D Baich
Quality Controt Sampie D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWz . Agqueous. " GC4. . - - 0423009 - 04/23009 090423501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RP RPD CL Qualifiers
104 108 38-134 4 0-25

Gasoling Range Organics (C8-C12)

RFD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 276

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quatity Control Sample iD Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-04-1913-2° 0 © i .0 CT 0 Aqueous’  GC/MSBB . - G4/29/09° . 04/20/09° . 090429501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 105 86-122 2 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 102 104 78-138 2 0-9

Chiorobenzena 110 108 90-120 2 0-9
1.2-Dibromoethane 93 102 70-130 9 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 103 i0s 89-119 1 010
1,1-Dichiorgethene 102 100 52-142 2 0-23

Ethylbenzene 110 113 70-130 2 0-30

Toluene 103 102 85-127 2 0-12

Trichioraethene 103 102 78-128 1 0-10

Viny! Chloride a5 100 56-140 5 0-21

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 98 98 64-136 0 028

Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 108 101 27-183 7 0-60

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 99 99 78-126 1 0-186

Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 98 67-133 1 0-21
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME} 97 96 63-141 0 0-21

Ethanol 93 97 11-167 4 0-84

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference , CL. - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_1vironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&S aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 04/22/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 278

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Anaiyzed Number

08-04-1908-1. . . U Agueoust | GOMSBB. 04/30/09 04/30/08 050430801
Paramster MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL BPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 96 a5 86-122 0 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 94 93 78-138 0] 0-9
Chlorobenzene 94 99 80-120 & 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 88 70-130 9 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 95 89-119 1 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 93 94 52-142 0 0-23
Ethylbenzene 99 100 70-130 1 -30
Tolueng 94 94 B5-127 1 0-12
Trichloroethene 94 92 78-126 2 0-10
Viny! Chloride 86 90 56-140 5 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 85 86 64-136 1 0-28
Tert-Butyi Alcoho! (TBA) 95 96 27-183 1 0-60
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 87 87 78-126 1 0-18
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 85 85 67-133 0 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 85 85 63-141 i 0-21
Ethancl 98 a7 11-167 1 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | GCL - Conirol Lim#t

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: {714) 894-7501




Page 8 of 14

S __zifsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work QOrder No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 276
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Contrel Sample 1D Matrix _____Instrument Prepared __Analyzed Number
| osg42605516 CAqueous U GCAT . 04/23/09 . - 04/23/09 " 090423801 -
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD BPDCL  Qualifiers
106 103 78-120 3 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12)

CL. - Centrol Limit

BPD - Refative Percent Difference |

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8B260B
Froject: BP 276
. ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12.703-846°. ' Aqueous " "GC/MSBB: ‘. | 04/29/09 04/29/09 090429L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Cualifiers
Benzene 106 1058 87-117 82-122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachleride 100 101 78-132 £9-141 1 0-8

Chlorobenzene 107 103 88-118 83-123 4 0-8

1,2-Dibramoethane 99 104 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 105 88-118 83-123 0 o-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 104 103 71-131 61-141% 2 0-14

Ethylbenzene 113 102 80-120 73127 11 0-20

Toluegne 102 102 B85-127 78-134 o] 0-7

Trichloroethene 105 103 B85-121 79-127 2 0-11%

Viny! Chiloride a5 g7 64-136 52-148 3 0-10

Methyl--Butyl Ether (MTBE) g7 96 67-133 56-144 1 0-18

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 89 103 34-154 14-174 4 0-19

Ditsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 98 97 80-122 73-129 1 -8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 96 95 73-127 64-136 i o1

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 97 96 69-135 58-146 1 0-12

Ethano! 83 97 34-124 19-139 4 0-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LGS ME CL validation result ; Pass

RFD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL. - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) B94-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

m= aboralories, Inc.

Page 10 of 14

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-04-1895
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Metheod: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 276
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703.847 ~ * ©Aqueous’  GCMSBE ' 04/30009 - 04/30/09 . 090430L01 -
Parameler LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC Cl, ME_CL RPD RPD CL, Qualifiers

Benzene 95 95 87-117 82-122 1 0-7

Carbon Tetrachioride 92 92 78-132 69-141 0 0-8

Chlorobenzeng jeie] 95 88-118 83-123 4 0-8

1,2-Dibromeethane 94 98 80-120 73127 4 0-20

1,2-Dichlorchenzene 85 [¢]:] a8-118 B83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Dichioroethene a3 a3 71-131 §1-141 Q 0-14

Ethylbenzene 102 94 80-120 73127 8 0-20

Toluene 93 93 B85-127 78-134 0 0-7

Trichloroethene 92 94 85-121 79127 2 811

Vinyt Chioride 87 az 64-136 52-148 [ 0-10

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 88 88 67-133 56-144 1 D-16

Tert-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) 92 94 34-154 14.174 2 0-19

Diisapropyl Ether {DIPE) 88 86 80-122 73-129 2 0-8

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 87 87 73-127 64-136 1 g-11

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) g8 89 69-135 58-146 1 0-12

Ethanol 86 93 34-124 19-139 8 0-44

Total number of L.CS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of MZ compounds ailowed : 1
LCS ME CL. validation result . Pass

RFD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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iw_Nvironmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

IR

&= aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 09-04-1895

Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
AZ Surrogate recovery outside of acceptance limits due to matrix interference.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BA LAY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
BV - Sample received after holding time expired.
BY Sample received at improper temperature.
CL Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
ca Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Cu Surrogate concentration diluted fo not detectable during analysis.
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
DU insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrin. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
iJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH,AY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM,AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LN,AY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ [.CS recovery above method control limits.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: {714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number: 09-04-1895

Qualifier Definition
LR LCS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:{714) 895-5494 * FAX: {714) 894-7501




Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

\ ¢85

a?'?,(: Page 1 of 1
iIC Ield BP/ARC Project Name: BP 276 Req Due Date {mmiddiyy): 14 Day TAT RushTAT: Yes__ No_X
Q?E[E;!ha!eggaw BP/ARC Facility No: 276 Lab Work Order Number:
ILab Name: CalScience ]BPIARC Facility Address: 10600 MacArthur Bivd Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental inc.
lLab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841 City, State, ZIP Code: Qakland, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No:
IE_ab PM: Richard Viliafania ILead Regulatary Agency: Alameda y Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameran Park, CA 95682
ILab Phone:  714-895-5494 Fax: 714-895.7501 ICalifomia Global 1) No.: T0500‘503332 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnson
ILah Shipping Acent: !Enfos Proposal No; " !Phone; 530-676-6000 Fax: 530-676-6005
fLab Botite Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X boc-su ____ OOCRM __ IEmaiI EDD Ta:  chufi@stratusinc.net
Cther Info: Stage: BP/ARC WBS Stage Activity: BPIARC WBS Activity ]Invoice Te: BPIARC _ X Contracter ____
BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
IEBM Phone:  (625) 275-3801 FAX (925) 275-3815 o Standard X __
EBM Email: paul. supple@bp.com % Full Data Package
- T ‘g % hote: if sample not collested, indicale "No
© S| b Sample” in commants and single-stiike out
Lt _g E - 5 ;E‘ g Q § o and initiaf any preprinted sample description.
No. Sample Description Date Time 2 glg Elc - S|1Qiz!s f § Comments
e s18ig|sl. |2 3 21212182 *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
3|2|% eS| 2]2 Elsl&i(2ldY]e DIPE, TBA
1 {Mw-2 4 /é/ﬁ 9 1g:21 X 6 X x| x{x|[x]|x|x
2. {MW-5 3 07 X X X X[ x| x}{x]|x
% {Mw-8 I 847 X 8 X X x{x|x}x[x
A |rB-276-04212009 J 4: 00 X 2 X foN HoLD
T
Samplers Name: /@'L‘ AL T /’//;7/;7 IV 4 Reﬁnquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company': Stratus Environmental Inc. ,#%/ /,pp//zi o5 gl %/A? §r65¢6 [ ) P
Shiprnent Method: Ship Date: N U\)O\OO\:C«. O\CSL— 4\7'2\@0\ O%%%
Shipment Tracking No: (=50 \D(ol.mj(%’ 3;
Special Instructions: 7B Sample ON HOLD! Cc results to rmiler@broadbenting. com [
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No [ Temp Blank: Yes / No Cocler Temp on Recaipt: °FiC I Trip Blank: Yes / No l MS/MSD Sample Submitled: Yes / No -S:

BRARC LaMP COC Rev. 6 01/41/2009



onge 14 af 14
Serrce . WORK ORDER #: 09-04-

ﬂbzrmmﬁmg fne. SAMPLE RECEIPTFORM Cooler | of |

CLIENT: ‘Srentus v\ DATE: 4 [2.2 /04

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature Z B °Cc-02°Cicr) = 2 .7 °C EBlank O Sample

[] Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
[1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature; [ Air L1 Filter [ Metals Only O PCBs Only initial; %

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
Cooler 0 O No (Not Intact) ?ot Present O N/A Initial: %
N

0O Sample O O No {Not Intact) ot Present Initial: W
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. 12/ ] O
COC document(s) received complete[ZI/ O O

L[] Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ COC notrefinguished. [ No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC................ i, IZi/ O ]
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC............................c. .. IZ/ O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..................... IZI/ d |
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... Z/ O O
Analyses received within holding time........................... ... Ei/ O 0
Froper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... E/ | O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles anaEysés

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace................cccooeiii il O E/ O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation........................ ... O J lZI/
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: O40zCGJ [380zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [DEnCores® OTemraCores® O

Water: [IVOA Zéh OVOAna; 0125AGB [0125AGBh O125AGBp [J1AGB [O1AGBna; [11AGBs
(O500AGB J500AGJ O500AGJs [1250AGB £1250CGB O250CGBs O1PB [1500PB [500PBna
(0250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [125PBznna [1100FPB [1100PBna, CJ O [

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® O Other: O Checked/Labeled by: Lo

Container: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle {Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 na;Na;S:0; Na:NaOH p:HPOs s: H:S0, znna: ZnAcy+NaOH f: Field-filered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_09¢ (03/13/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELLD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liquid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus'
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlied by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, ficld measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

TABP-ARCO QM Info\Bay AreaiSampling SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



GeoTracker ESI
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https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 6987260222

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 276
Facility Global ID: T0600108312

Facility Name: ARCO #0276

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/22/2009 11:10:23 AM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

5/22/2009 11:11 AM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600108312

Facility Name: ARCO #0276

File Name: 09041895.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/22/2009 11:12:43 AM

Confirmation Number: 9441539943

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California
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